



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

February 20, 2015

Mr. John Molinar, Assistant Public Works Director City of Burbank 275 East Olive Avenue Burbank, California 91510

TENTATIVE WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS – BURBANK LANDFILL, BURBANK, CALIFORNIA (FILE No. 72-035, ORDER NO. 2002-154, CI 5800, GEOTRACKER GLOBAL ID L10001359910)

Dear Mr. Molinar:

Reference is made to a *Revised Application/Report of Waste Discharge* that was submitted to this Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) on December 22, 2014, by Golder Associates, a consultant for the City of Burbank (Discharger) for the revision of Regional Board Order No. 2002-154, adopted on September 26, 2002, that includes waste discharge requirements (WDRs) for the subject site (Site), an operating municipal solid waste landfill. In accordance with the California Water Code, we have prepared tentative WDRs for the Site. Enclosed are the tentative WDRs, consisting of:

- Tentative requirements, consisting of:
 - a. Waste Discharge Requirements
 - Monitoring and Reporting Program (Attachment T)
 - c. Standard Provisions (Attachment W)
- Publication package, consisting of:
 - a. Public Notice
 - Instruction Sheet for Public Notice
 - Statement of Posting Notice

In accordance with administrative procedures, this Regional Board, at a public hearing to be held on April 9, 2015, at 9:00 AM, at the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California, 700 North Alameda Street, Board Room, in Los Angeles, California, will consider the enclosed tentative Order and comments submitted in writing regarding any or all portions thereof. The Regional Board will hear any testimony pertinent to this discharge and the tentative requirements. It is expected that the Regional Board will take action at the hearing; however, as testimony indicates, the Regional Board at its discretion may order further investigation.

Written comments regarding the tentative Order must be received at the Regional Board office by 5:00 PM on **March 20, 2015**, in order to be evaluated by Board staff and included in the Board's agenda folder. Submittal of written comments by the deadline is required to ensure that all comments are accurately and fully included in the administrative record, that Regional Board staff

CHARLES STRINGER, CHAIR | SAMUEL UNGER, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

is able to provide timely review, and that Regional Board members have sufficient time to give full consideration to the comments and issues raised.

With respect to the public notices, in accordance with Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 21730(b), you are required to follow the enclosed instructions for posting or publication of the notice no later than **February 27, 2015**.

Please notify this Regional Board by telephone when the notice has been posted or published and submit the proof of posting or publication as required in the enclosed instructions. Proof of posting or publication of the notice must be received by the Executive Officer of this Regional Board no later than **March 13, 2015**.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Mr. Douglas Cross (Project Manager) at (213) 620-2246 or dcross@waterboards.ca.gov, or me at (213) 620-2253 or wyang@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Wen Yang, Ph.D., C.E.G. Chief of Land Disposal Unit

Enclosures

cc: Leslie Graves, Land Disposal Program, State Water Resource Control Board Martin Perez, California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery David Thompson, Department of Building and Safety City of Los Angeles LEA